

## EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 88-4 RESCUING STRANDED MOTORISTS IN POLK COUNTY, MINNESOTA

I, RUDY PERPICH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Polk County, Minnesota has requested assistance in rescuing stranded motorists in Polk County, Minnesota due to a severe winter storm; and

WHEREAS, Polk County and other local agencies have exhausted all other available resources in their efforts to rescue stranded motorists;

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota order to active duty on and after January 24, 1988, in service of the State, such elements of the military forces of the State and equipment as are necessary to rescue stranded motorists in Polk County, Minnesota. These forces shall be utilized for a period of time as necessary.

137935

2. The cost of subsistence, transportation, fuel, and pay and allowances of said individuals shall be defrayed from the general fund of the State as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1986 Sections 192.49, Subdivision 1; 192.51 and 192.52.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 4.035, Subdivision 2, this Order shall be effective January 24, 1988 and shall remain in effect until rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Section 4.035, Subdivision 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 24th day of January, 1988.

RUD PERPIC

Governor

Filed according to law:

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

FEB 1 9 1988

Joan anderson Grower
Secretary of State

137935